
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Community Services,  
Councillor Chris Dowling 
 
WEDNESDAY, 25 MAY 2016 AT 10.00 AM  
 
CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 27 April 2016  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   East Sussex Record Office Collections policies  (Pages 5 - 32) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

 
5   Redundant assets of the Schools Library and Museum Service  (Pages 33 - 48) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

 
6   Update on fees charged by Trading Standards for statutory and non-statutory functions  

(Pages 49 - 54) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

 
7   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 17 May 2016 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Community Services, Councillor Chris Dowling, on 
27 April 2016 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Daniel spoke on item 4 (see minute 13) 
 
 
 
10 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 15 DECEMBER 2015  
 

10.1 RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
December 2015.  

 
 
11 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

11.1 Councillor Daniel declared a personal interest in item 4 in that an objector to the Order is 
a friend and member of the Labour Party, but he did not consider it to be prejudicial.  

 
 
12 REPORTS  
 
12.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
13 LATON ROAD BUS STOP CLEARWAYS  
 

13.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  Comments of a local resident in support of the scheme were conveyed by the Local 
Member.  

DECISION  

13.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the concerns raised by the objectors; and  

(2) approve the introduction of Bus Stop Clearways in Laton Road, Hastings  

Reason  

13.3 The need for the Bus Stop Clearways was identified by the site assessments undertaken 
by the Traffic Engineer and supported by information provided by the bus operator. The 
requirements of Policy PS 4/33 have been met in this case. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
14 PROVISION OF AN ON STREET ADVISORY DISABLED BAY IN BLACKMAN 
AVENUE, ST LEONARDS ON SEA  
 

14.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

DECISIONS 

14.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the concerns raised by the objector; and  

(2) approve the introduction of an advisory disabled bay in Blackman Avenue, St Leonards on 
Sea.  

Reasons  

14.3 The need for the disabled bay was identified by the site assessment undertaken by the 
Traffic Engineer and was supported by the information given in the initial application from the 
applicant.  The requirements of Policy PS 4/18 have been met in this case.  

 
 
15 JOINT CITIZENSHIP AND PASSPORT CHECKING (JCAP)  
 

15.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

DECISION  

15.2 RESOLVED to (1) agree that the Registration Service start to offer the Joint Citizenship 
and Passport Checking service on a cost recovery basis; and  

(2) approve the fixed fee of £20 for providing this service.  

Reasons  

15.3 Providing the new JCAP service alongside our existing services allows the Registration 
Service to protect a valuable revenue stream as well as protecting the public and assisting in 
the counter-fraud agenda.  The cost is recouped at the point of delivery.  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

Report to: Lead Member for Community Services 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 May 2016 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: East Sussex Record Office Collections Policies 
 

Purpose: To seek approval for a suite of policies relating to East Sussex 
Record Office collections 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Approve the East Sussex Record Office Collections Development Policy, as set out 
in Appendix 1; 

 
(2) Approve the East Sussex Record Office Selection, Appraisal and Disposal Policy as 

set out in Appendix 2; and 
 

(3) Approve the East Sussex Record Office Collections Information Statement and 
Policy as set out in Appendix 3. 

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. East Sussex Record Office (ESRO) collects and preserves archival material relating to 
past and present life in East Sussex and Brighton & Hove.  The records are stored at The Keep 
and are made available to the public by a variety of means for research and enjoyment. 

1.2. The work of ESRO is underpinned by legislation and overseen by The National Archives 
(TNA).  The Keep is licensed as a ‘Place of Deposit’ to hold public records by TNA. 

1.3. A new system of accreditation for archive services (‘Accreditation’) has recently been 
introduced, and is managed by TNA.  All Places of Deposit are required to achieve Accreditation 
by 2017 and ESRO is aiming to apply in the summer of 2016. 

1.4. Accreditation has a range of requirements, which include the existence of service policies 
approved at an appropriate level.  Many of the policies to which ESRO currently works have been 
agreed through the governance framework of The Keep.  However, because the collections held 
by each partner at The Keep (East Sussex County Council, Brighton & Hove City Council and the 
University of Sussex) (‘The Keep Partners’) remain the responsibility of the relevant partner, 
certain policies relating to the management of those collections held by ESRO must be approved 
through the County Council’s internal processes. 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1. The Keep Collections Statement, which has been approved at Keep Board level, 
describes how The Keep Partners work together to manage the holdings at The Keep.  The 
individual collections management policies of each Keep Partner are annexed to it.  For ESRO, 
this consists only of its terms of deposit. 

2.2. Accreditation expects a number of collections management policies to be in place in 
addition to the terms of deposit.  Although such policies have been followed at ESRO, they have 
never been formalised.  This has also been the case for a number of other archive services 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



seeking Accreditation, which have created such documents from scratch since there is currently 
no template available within the archives sector.  Consequently, the policies for which approval is 
now sought are based on documents created by archive services that have already achieved 
Accreditation. 

2.3. The Collections Development Policy (Appendix 1) describes what, why and how ESRO 
acquires archives and considers the strengths and weaknesses of its collections in order to 
inform its priorities for collecting in future. 

2.4. The Selection, Appraisal and Disposal Policy (Appendix 2) describes in more detail the 
principles underpinning decisions about which records to retain permanently as archives. 

2.5. The Collections Information Statement and Policy (Appendix 3) sets out the principles for 
documenting ESRO’s archive holdings, including information about ownership and rights, and 
establishes its priorities for cataloguing the archives in order to provide public access. 

 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. The Lead Member is therefore recommended to formally approve the three policies, as 
set out in Appendices 1 – 3.  The policies are required in order for ESRO to achieve 
Accreditation.  The policies formalise existing principles and good practice and are based on 
documents produced by archive services that have already achieved Accreditation. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Elizabeth Hughes 
Tel. No. 01273 482356 
Email: Elizabeth.hughes@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

The National Archives Accreditation Scheme at http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/archives-
sector/accreditation.htm 

 

Page 6

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/archives-sector/accreditation.htm
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/archives-sector/accreditation.htm


 

 

  Page 1 of 10 

East Sussex Record Office Collections 
Development Policy  

Date:  May 2016 

Document summary 

This document explains why East Sussex Record Office collects archives, what it collects 
and how it does so.  It also identifies strengths and weaknesses in the Record Office’s 
holdings in order to set priorities for the future.  

Contents 

1 Introduction 

2 Name of Archive Service 

3 Governing Body and Relationship with Brighton & Hove City Council 

4 Official External Recognition 

5 Geographical Coverage 

6 Scope 

7 Means of Acquisition – General 

8 Means of Acquisition – Specific 

 8.1 East Sussex County Council 

 8.2 City of Brighton & Hove 

 8.3 Local Place of Deposit 

 8.4 District and Parish Councils and other statutory bodies 

 8.5 Parochial registers and records 

 8.6 Records of families, estates, businesses and organisations subject to 
existing deposit agreements 

 8.7 Other acquisitions including purchases 

9 Strengths and Weaknesses 

10 Format of Archives 

11 Disposal of Holdings 

12 Review 

Page 7

Appendix 1

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/


[...]
iously indicated a wish to have such documents returned. 
 
Unless you specifically retain them, any copyright or other intellectual property rights which you may 
possess in the documents will also become the property of East Sussex County Council. 
 
 
 
AGREEMENT 
 
I have read and accept the enclosed terms and conditions of gift. 
 
 
Name (printed) …………………………….      Signature………………………Date 
………………… 
donor 
 
 

Page 31

mailto:thekeep@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Community Services 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 May 2016 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Redundant assets of the Schools Library and Museum Service 
 

Purpose: To endorse proposals to dispose of redundant museum stock 
belonging to the Schools Library and Museum Service. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Lead Member is recommended to approve the disposal of 
identified redundant or damaged museum stock from the Schools Library and Museum 
Service collection, pursuing income generation opportunities where applicable. 

 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. The Schools Library and Museum Service (SLAMs) supports learning within East Sussex 
and in neighbouring Local Authorities through supplying library and museum stock that is suitable 
for classroom based learning.  In the school year 2015/16, 45 schools accessed the museum 
offering from the SLAMs. 

1.2. The SLAMs began in the early 1960’s, with most items bought during the 1960’s and 
1970’s. A small number of items have been gifted to the service, and this information is recorded 
in ledgers. 

1.3. There are currently 1,200 loan boxes that schools have access to, and a further collection 
of items that have never been added to loan boxes, which are stored within the SLAMs collection. 

1.4. The museum collection was primarily compiled in the decades before the introduction of 
the national curriculum (1988), and therefore the wide ranging nature of the collection is not 
consistent with the topics covered in the national curriculum. This has resulted in excess items 
that are no longer requested by schools. 

1.5. The SLAMs stock is currently held at Ropemaker Park, Hailsham. 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1. A rationalisation of the museum stock has recently been undertaken by SLAMs librarians, 
and as a result approximately 300 items have been identified as no longer suitable. These items 
are damaged, obsolete, or no longer suitable to support SLAMs offering or the national 
curriculum. The items listed have been identified as either damaged or have not been requested 
in over 5 years (equivalent to 15 loan periods). These items are listed in Appendix 1. Disposal of 
these items will not in any way compromise our ability to offer a comprehensive museum offering 
to schools.  

2.2. The assets identified include: 

 Textiles (44 items); 

 Ceramics (24 items); 

 Models (44 items); 

 Biology models (12 items); 

 Taxidermy Animals (7 items); 

 Taxidermy Birds (15 items); 

 Natural history specimens (19 items); 

 Formaldehyde Specimens (26 items); 

 Miscellaneous (32 items).

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



2.3. Although most stock is thought to have been purchased by the County Council for the 
SLAMs collection, it is proposed that any items which have been identified as items for removal 
from the SLAMs collection are traced (where possible) through the surviving ledgers to ensure 
that they were not gifted to the service with conditions that may prevent their disposal. Where 
conditions have been made, efforts will be made to contact the donor or their family, to confirm 
what impact the conditions imposed have on the service’s ability to dispose of the item. 

2.4. Both the Cultural Strategy Manager and the County Archaeologist have viewed the list of 
redundant assets and have confirmed that there are no items of cultural or historical significance 
to either East Sussex, or the country. 

2.5. It is proposed that when developing disposal plans, income generation is considered to 
maximise the County Council’s assets. Approximately 15% of the identified stock is damaged or 
obsolete and therefore unsuitable to be sold. However with the remaining items it is proposed 
that these are sold via appropriate channels, with any income going towards the running costs of 
the Library and Information Service.  Because a significant proportion of the stock is damaged 
and it is considered unlikely that the items have any significant individual or collective value, the 
items have not been valued ahead of a decision by Lead Member to dispense with them.  Any 
items remaining unsold will be safely disposed of. 

2.6. An assessment has been undertaken which explored the legalities of disposing of a 
museum collection, and it was concluded that as the SLAMs collection is not an accredited 
museum collection it is exempt from disposal of assets guidelines published by the Museums 
Association. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. These proposals outline the recommendation to dispose of redundant assets belonging to 
the Schools Library and Museum Service whilst maximising the income generation potential. 
Consideration has been given to the remaining SLAMs assets, and a comprehensive offering will 
be maintained.  

3.2. The Lead Member for Community Services is therefore recommended to agree to the 
proposals to dispose of the currently identified redundant SLAMs museum stock held at 
Ropemaker Park. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Chloe Williams 
Tel. No.01273 335202  
Email: chloe.williams@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 34



Museum items for permanent disposal

Dewey / Acc no Detail recommendation location Image 
380 / P419a Photo pack: Bridges. Old &tatty dispose cage / warehouse
380 / P419c Photo pack: Bridges. Old &tatty dispose cage / warehouse
520 / V700a Video: Co
[...]
 
 

Title: Update on fees charged by Trading Standards for statutory and non- 
statutory functions 
 

Purpose: To enable the Trading Standards Service to charge appropriate fees 
for some of its services and to note the required statutory fees for 
specific functions. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the statutory fees payable for the issuing of explosives licences as set out in Appendix 

1 for the 2016/2017 financial year; 

(2) Approve the fee payable for the issuing of a copy of a performing animals licence as set out 

in Appendix 1 for the 2016/2017 financial year; 

(3) Approve the hourly rate for conducting metrology related work as set out in Appendix 1 for 

the 2016/2017 financial year; 

(4) Approve the hourly rate of the Accredited Financial Investigator when conducting financial 

enquiries and investigations as set out in Appendix 1 for the 2016/2017 financial year; and 

(5) Note the percentage of confiscation obtainable by the Accredited Financial Investigator for 

successful Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 proceedings as set out in Appendix 1 for the 

2016/2017 financial year. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 As part of a review of all income generation opportunities the East Sussex County Council Trading 
Standards Service (TS) is looking at how it can increase cost recovery.  Part of this programme is to review 
fees charged for some functions.  TS are responsible for enforcing a range of legislation. Some of this 
legislation places a statutory obligation on the County Council, as the relevant local authority (‘Local 
Authority’) to undertake responsibility for certain activities. Other legislation provides the County Council 
with the power and authority to enforce it where offences or breaches may have been committed and 
evidence can be obtained to support this. 

1.2  The Explosives Regulations 2014 state that the Local Authority is responsible for the issuing of 
explosives licenses. These licences are granted to explosives stores and registered premises who store 
fireworks. Any person or company, who wishes to store more than 5kg (net mass) of explosives, including 
fireworks, will require a licence. There are four hazard types of explosives – 1 is the most hazardous and 4 
is the least hazardous. The fee payable is dependent on the quantity and type of fireworks being stored. 

1.3  The Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925 is an Act to regulate the exhibition and training of 
performing animals. No person can exhibit or train any performing animal unless they are registered in 
accordance with this Act (with the exception of animals for bona fide military, police, agricultural or sporting 
purposes, or the exhibition of any animals so trained). Every Local Authority is required to keep a register 
for the purpose of this Act. 

1.4  S.76 of the Weights and Measures Act 1985 states that the County Council, as a local weights and 
measures authority (‘W&M Authority’), may charge such reasonable fees as it may determine, (a) for 
services or facilities provided by them, or by the inspectors appointed for their area, in pursuance of a 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Community obligation, and (b) for authorisations, certificates or other documents issued by the W&M 
Authority or any such inspector in pursuance of a Community obligation. 

1.5  The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (“POCA”) sets out the legislative scheme for the recovery of 
criminal assets with criminal confiscation being the most commonly used power. Confiscation occurs after a 
conviction has taken place. Other means of recovering the proceeds of crime which do not require a 
conviction are provided for in POCA, namely civil recovery, cash seizure and taxation powers. The aim of 
the asset recovery schemes in POCA is to deny criminals the use of their assets, recover the proceeds of 
crime and disrupt and deter criminality. 

1.6  Investigations under POCA can only be carried out by an Accredited Financial Investigator (AFI). 
Trading Standards currently employs an AFI on a two year fixed term contract. He is specifically tasked with 
conducting financial enquiries and investigations relating to offences under the POCA. 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1  The fees charged for issuing explosives licences are set under The Health and Safety Fees 
Regulations 2012 as amended by The Explosives Regulations 2014. The charges proposed at Appendix 1 
of this report are reflective of this scale of fees. 

2.2  The Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925 allows the Local Authority to charge a fee that it 
feels is appropriate to issue a performing animals licence. The fee proposed of £72.00 is based on, and is 
consistent with, the hourly rate proposed for providing advice to East Sussex businesses. Before issuing 
the licence our officers make a visit to the applicant to see the animal(s) and discuss the proposed activity. 
If there are no welfare concerns or other issues then the licence will be granted. The actual visit usually 
takes no longer than an hour. 

2.3  The Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925 also allows the Local Authority to charge such fees 
as appear to them to be appropriate for inspection of the register, for taking copies thereof or making 
extracts therefrom or for inspection of copies of certificates of registration issued by them. It is viewed that 
the fee of £15.00 is a reasonable sum payable to reflect the time required to make the register available if 
requested and / or provide a copy of the licence to the requester. This is taking into account officer time, the 
cost of copying and if requested posting to the requester. 

2.4  The Weights and Measures Act 1985 allows the W&M Authority to charge a reasonable fee for the 
service or facilities provided by them. The rate of £72.00 per hour has been determined through 
consultation and discussion with 19 other Trading Standards Authorities who make up the Trading 
Standards South East (TSSE)
[...]
rough and district councils, East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service etc.). The £45.00 per 
hour reflects the time spent investigating a case, where the department taking the case may ultimately 
decide not to pursue formal action. A charge will be made for the AFI’s time where a percentage of the 
confiscation is no longer an option due to the agency not proceeding with the case. We have drawn up a 
specific Memorandum of Understanding for any work conducted by the AFI and how any cost recovery will 
be charged. This could be an hourly rate, a percentage of the confiscation amount received, or a mixture of 
both, depending on the circumstances. The hourly rate is consistent with that charged across other local 
authorities in the Trading Standards South East region. 

 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 The Lead Member is therefore recommended to approve the proposed fees set out in Appendix 1 
relating to Trading Standards conducting metrology work, the Accredited Financial Investigator’s hourly rate 
for undertaking financial investigations and the costs of issuing copies of a performing animals licence. The 
Lead Member is also recommended to note the statutory fees payable for the issuing of explosives licences 
as set out in Appendix 1 for the 2016 / 2017 financial year. 

 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Sandra Thornton 
Tel. No. 01323 463449 
Email: Sandra.thornton@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

 
 

Page 51

mailto:Sandra.thornton@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

Draft Schedule of Fees for 2016/2017 

Task Fees Notes 

Explosives Licencing 

1 Year Licence (to sell all year) 

There are two sets of fees 

depending on the quantity and 

hazard type you intend to store. If 

you store no more than: 

•250Kg Hazard Type 4 

•25kg Hazard Type 3 (or any 

combination of Hazard Type 4 or 

3) 

•0.1kg Haza
[...]
genda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 27 April 2016
	4 East Sussex Record Office Collections policies
	LMC 250516 - ESRO Collections policies - Appendix 1
	LMC 250516 - ESRO Collections policies - Appendix 2
	LMC 250516 - ESRO Collections policies - Appendix 3

	5 Redundant assets of the Schools Library and Museum Service
	LMC 250516 SLAMS Apx 1
	damaged obsolete
	formaldehyde
	Taxidermy birds
	Taxidermy other
	nat hist specimens  
	biology models
	models
	ceramics
	textiles
	Misc


	6 Update on fees charged by Trading Standards for statutory and non-statutory functions
	LMC 250516 TS Fees Appendix 1 Schedule




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SERVICES 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Community Services, Councillor Chris Dowling, on 
25 May 2016 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
Councillor Keeley spoke on items 4 and 5 (see minute 3 and 4) 
 
 
 
1 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 27 APRIL 2016  
 

1.1 Councillor Dowling RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 27 April 2016.  

 
 
2 REPORTS  
 
2.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
3 EAST SUSSEX RECORD OFFICE COLLECTIONS POLICIES  
 

3.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

DECISION  

3.2 RESOLVED to (1) approve the East Sussex Record Office Collections Development 
Policy as set out in Appendix 1;  

(2) approve the East Sussex Record Office Selection, Appraisal and Disposal Policy as set out 
in Appendix 2; and  

(3) approve the East Sussex Record Office Collections Information Statement and Policy as set 
out in Appendix 3.  

Reason  

3.3 The Policies are required in order for the East Sussex Record Office to achieve 
Accreditation.  The policies formalise existing principles and good practice and are based on 
documents that have been produced by archive services that have already achieved 
Accreditation.  

 
 
4 REDUNDANT ASSETS OF THE SCHOOLS LIBRARY AND MUSEUM SERVICE  
 

4.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

DECISION  



 
 
 

 

4.2 RESOLVED to approve the disposal of identified redundant or damaged museum stock 
from the Schools Library and Museum Service collection, pursuing income generation 
opportunities where applicable.  

Reasons 

4.3 A rationalisation of the museum stock has been undertaken by the Schools Library and 
Museum Service (SLAMs) librarians and approximately 300 items have been identified as no 
longer suitable.  These items are damaged, obsolete or no longer suitable to support SLAMs 
offering or the national curriculum.  A comprehensive offering will be maintained.  

 
 
5 UPDATE ON FEES CHARGED BY TRADING STANDARDS FOR STATUTORY AND 
NON-STATUTORY FUNCTIONS  
 

5.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

DECISION  

5.2 RESOLVED to (1) note the statutory fees payable for the issuing of explosives licences 
as set out in Appendix 1 for the 2016/2017 financial year; 

(2) approve the fee payable for the issuing of a copy of a performing animals licence as set out 
in Appendix 1 for the 2016/2017 financial year; 

(3) approve the hourly rate for conducting metrology related work as set out in Appendix 1 for 
the 2016/2017 financial year; 

(4) approve the hourly rate of the Accredited Financial Investigator when conducting financial 
enquiries and investigations as set out in Appendix 1 for the 2016/2017 financial year; and 

(5) note the percentage of confiscation obtainable by the Accredited Financial Investigator for 
successful Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 proceedings as set out in Appendix 1 for the 2016/2017 
financial year. 

Reasons  

5.3  Trading Standards are responsible for enforcing a range of legislation.  Some of this 
legislation places a statutory obligation on the County Council as the relevant local authority to 
undertake certain activities.  Other legislation provides the County Council with the power and 
authority to enforce it where offences or breaches may have been committed.  

 
 
 
 
 


